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Acad. 
Level 

Institution 
Project Director 

 
Telephone Fax Number 

4-yr 
JD 

Alfred University 
One Saxon Drive 
Alfred, NY 14802-1205 

Nadine Shardlow 
SHARDLND@Alfred.edu 
Charles Edmondson, President 

(607) 871-2283 
Nadine -   2895 

(607) 871-3014 

4-yr 
DW 

Bard College 
PO Box 5000 
Annandale-on-Hudson, NY 12504-5000 

Ariana Stokas 
stokas@bard.edu  
Leon Botstein, President 

(845) 758-7605 
 

(845) 758-7638 

4-yr 
JD 

Barnard College 
11 Lehman, 3009 Broadway 
New York, NY 10027-6598 

Nikki Youngblood 
Nyoungbl@barnard.edu    
Debora L. Spar, President 

(212) 854-3583 (212) 854-3870 

4-yr 
JD 

Boricua College 
3755 Broadway 
New York, NY  10032 

Gary Aguayo 
gaguayo@boricuacollege.edu 
Victor G. Alicea, President 

(212) 694-1000  
x-646 

(212) 694-1015 

4-yr 
JD 

Canisius College of Buffalo 
2001 Main Street 
Buffalo, NY 14208-1098 

Lilly Adams-Dudley 
ADAMSL@CANISIUS.edu   
Mr. John Hurley, JD, President 

(716) 888-2575 (716) 888-3266 

4-yr 
DW 

Cazenovia College 
22 Sullivan Street 
Cazenovia, NY 13035 

Jesse Lott 
jlott@cazenovia.edu  
Dr. Mark Tierno, President 

(315) 655-7161 (315) 655-7398 

4-yr 
JD 

Clarkson University 
C.U. Box 5513 
Potsdam, NY 13699-5512 

Dr. Jennifer M. deCoste 
jdecoste@clarkson.edu 
Dr. Anthony G. Collins 

 
(315) 268-7974 
 
 

(315) 268-4409 

4-yr 
DW 

Colgate University 
13 Oak Drive 
Office of Undergraduate Studies 
Hamilton, NY 13346 

Joseph Amato  
jamato@colgate.edu 
 
Mr. Lyle Roelofs, President 

(315) 228-7375 
          -or- 
(315) 228-7653 

(315) 228-7975 

4-yr 
JD 

College of Saint Rose (The) 
432 Western Avenue 
Albany, NY 12203 

Mary Fitzsimmons 
Fitzsimm@mail.strose.edu  
R. Mark Sullivan, President 

(518) 454-5280 (518) 337-2329 

4-yr 
JD 

Columbia Univ: Columbia College & 
School of Engineering & Applied Sci. 
2920 Broadway, 403 Lerner Hall,    
Mail Code 4747 
New York, NY 10027 

Sunday Coward 
SFC15@Columbia.edu  
 
 
Lee C. Bollinger, President 

(212) 854-5895 (212) 854-2458 

4-yr 
JD 

Cornell University 
200 CCC, 235 Garden Ave 
Ithaca, NY 14853 

William “Woodg” Horning 
william.horning@cornell.edu 
 
David T. Skorton, President 

(607) 255-6384 (607) 255-9963 

4-yr 
JD 

Daemen College 
4380 Main Street 
Amherst, NY 14226-3592 

Beverly Weeks 
Bweeks@Daemen.edu  
Edwin G. Clausen 

(716) 839-8249 (716) 839-8516 

4-yr 
DW 

Dowling College 
Idle Hour Boulevard 
Oakdale, NY 11769 

Anthony Nese 
Nesea@dowling.edu  
Robert J. Gaffney, President 

(631) 244-3262 
            -or-   
 (631) 244-3263 

(631) 589-6644 

4-yr 
JD 

D'Youville College 
320 Porter Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14201-1084 

Dorothy Bellanti 
bellanti@dyc.edu  
Sr. Denise Roche, President 

(716) 829-7775 (716) 829-7884 

4-yr 
DW 

Five Towns College 
305 North Service Road 
Dix Hills, NY 11746 

Susan Barr 
Sbarr@FTC.edu       
Stanley G. Cohen, President 

(631) 656-2129 
           -or-  
(631) 656-2128 

(631) 656.3183 

4-yr 
DW 

Fordham University- Lincoln Center  
103 West 60th Street, Rm. 803 
New York, NY  10023 

Dr. Elena Vranich 
vranich@fordham.edu  
Rev. Joseph M. McShane, S.J. 

                       
(212) 636-6235 
 
 

(212) 636-7036 

4-yr 
DW 

Fordham University-Rose Hill 
Freeman Hall, Room 102 

Stephie Mukherjee 
Bhowmick@fordham.edu 

(718) 817-4205  

mailto:SHARDLND@Alfred.edu
mailto:stokas@bard.edu
mailto:Nyoungbl@barnard.edu
mailto:gaguayo@boricuacollege.edu
mailto:ADAMSL@CANISIUS.edu
mailto:jlott@cazenovia.edu
mailto:ahenderson@mail.colgate.edu
mailto:Fitzsimm@rosnet.strose.edu
mailto:SFC15@Columbia.edu
mailto:william.horning@cornell.edu
mailto:Bweeks@Daemen.edu
mailto:Nesea@dowling.edu
mailto:bellanti@dyc.edu
mailto:Sbarr@FTC.edu
mailto:Vranich@mary.fordham.edu
mailto:Bhowmick@fordham.edu


Bronx, NY  10458 Rev. Joseph M. McShane, S.J. 

Acad. 
Level 

Institution 
Project Director 

 
Telephone Fax Number 

4-yr 
DW 

Hamilton College 
198 College Hill Road 
Clinton, NY 13323 

Phyllis A. Holmes-Breland 
pbreland@hamilton.edu  
Joan Hinde Stewart, President 

(315) 859-4399  
          -or- 
(315) 859-4398 

(315) 859-4912 

4-yr 
DW  

Hobart & Wm Smith Colleges 
300 Pulteney Street 
Geneva, NY 14456 

James Burruto 
burruto@hws.edu  
Mark D. Gearan, President 

(315) 781-3319  
             -or-  
(315) 781-3000 

(315) 781-3888 

4-yr 
JD 

Hofstra University 
113 Hofstra University 
Gallon Wing, room 132 
Hempstead, NY 11549-0113 

Christopher C. Catching 
Christopher.C.Catching@hofstra.edu  
 
Stuart Rabinowitz, President 

 (516) 463-6976 (516) 463-5139 

4-yr 
JD 

Ithaca College 
Danby Road 
Ithaca, NY 14850 

Orlando Kittrell 
okittrell@ithaca.edu 
Thomas R. Rochon 

(607) 274-3654 (607) 274-1224 

4-yr 
DW 

LeMoyne College 
1419 Salt Springs Road 
Syracuse, NY 13214-1301 

Carl Thomas 
thomasca@lemoyne.edu  
Dr. Fred Pestello 

(315) 445-4190  
           -or- 
(315) 445-4191 

(315) 445-4711 

4-yr 
JD 

LIU Brooklyn 
One University Plaza 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Okarita Stevens/Diana Voelker 
(Co-Directors) 
Okarita.Stevens@liu.edu 
Diana.Voelker@liu.edu  
Dr. David Steinberg, President 

(718) 488-1043 (718) 780-4054 

4-yr 
JD 

LIU Post 
720 Northern Boulevard 
Brookville, NY 11548 

William Clyde, Jr. 
william.clyde@liu.edu  
 
Dr. David Steinberg, President 

(516) 299-2241  
           -or- 
(516) 299-2397 

(516) 299-2849 

4-yr 
DW 

Manhattan College 
Academic Support Services/HEOP 
Manhattan College Parkway 
Riverdale, NY 10471-4098 

Marilyn Carter 
marilyn.carter@manhattan.edu  
 
Dr. Brennan O’Donnell, President 

(718) 862-7958 
(718) 862-7808 
*let them know 
its for HEOP 

4-yr 
DW 

Marist College 
3399 North Road 
Cannavino Library Suite 337 
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601-1387 
Program Website 
http://www.marist.edu/heop  

Iris Ruiz-Grech 
Iris.Ruiz-Grech@marist.edu 
 
 
 
Dr. Dennis J. Murray, President 

(845) 575-3204 (845) 575-3195 

4-yr 
JD 

Marymount Manhattan College 
221 East 71st  Street 
New York, NY 10021 

Blanca E. Vega 
bvega@mmm.edu  
Dr. Judson Shaver, President 
 

(212) 517-0591 

(212) 517-0594 
 
 
 

4-yr 
DW 

Mercy College 
555 Broadway 
Dobbs Ferry, NY 10522 

Barbara Jones Jones 
Bjones@MERCY.edu    
 
 
Dr. Kimberly R. Cline, President 

(914) 674-7747 
             
Bronx: 
(718) 678-8845  
Dobbs Ferry  
(914) 674-7204 

(914) 693-9455 

4-yr 
DW 

Molloy College 
1000 Hempstead Avenue 
Rockville Center, NY 11570-1199 

Pamela Branham 
Pbranham@molloy.edu 
 

(516) 678-5000 
Ext. 6241 

(516) 678-7295 

4-yr 
DW 

Mount Saint Mary College 
330 Powell Avenue 
Newburgh, NY 12550 

Dante Cantú 
cantu@msmc.edu   
Kevin Mackin, President 

(845) 569-3245 (845) 562-3135 

4-yr 
DW  

Nazareth College 
4245 East Avenue 
Rochester, NY 14618 

Dr. Horace Smith 
hsmith4@zimbra.naz.edu  
Daan Braverman, President 

(585) 389-2513 (585) 586-2452 

4-yr 
JD 

The New School 
66 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10011 

Keisha Davenport - Ramirez 
Davenpok@NewSchool.edu   
David E. Van Zandt, President 

(212) 229-8996 
Ext. 3619 

(212) 337-0638 

 

mailto:pbreland@hamilton.edu
mailto:burruto@hws.edu
mailto:Sybil.S.Mimy@hofstra.edu
mailto:okittrell@ithaca.edu
mailto:thomasca@lemoyne.edu
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mailto:Dvoelker@homet.liunet.edu
mailto:Wclyde@titan.liunet.edu
mailto:Mcarter@manhattan.edu
http://www.marist.edu/heop
mailto:Jwkt@maristb.edu
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mailto:Bjones@MERCY.edu
mailto:BRAPA01@Molloy.Edu
mailto:cantu@msmc.edu
mailto:hsmith4@zimbra.naz.edu


 

4-yr 
JD 

New York Institute of Technology 
Manhattan Campus 
1855 Broadway 
New York, NY 10023-7692 

Deepa Bhalla 
dbhalla@nyit.edu  
 
Edward Guiliano, President 

(212) 261-1545 (212) 261-1774 

4-yr 
JD 

New York University 
Opportunities Programs 
239 Greene Street 
New York, NY 10003-6674 

Alicia Holmes 
Associate Director 
ah12@nyu.edu   
John Sexton, President 

(212) 998-5670 (212) 995-4193 

4-yr 
JD 

Niagara University 
P.O. Box 1916 
Niagara University, NY 14109-1916 

Constance Mathews 
Associate Director 
Cm@niagara.edu 
Fr. Joseph Levesque, President 

(716) 286-8068 
(716) 286-7377 
 

4-yr 
DW 

Nyack College 
1 South Boulevard 
Nyack, NY 10960 

Dr. Gwen Parker Ames 
Gwen.Ames@nyack.edu   
Michael Scales, President 

(845) 675-4448/ 
(518)675-4450 
 

(845) 353-6334 

4-yr 
JD 

Paul Smith's College 
P.O. Box 265 
Paul Smiths, NY 12970-0265 

Kate Mullen 
Kmullen@paulsmiths.edu  
John Mills, President 

(518) 327-6482 (518) 327-6369 

4-yr 
DW 

Polytechnic Institute of NYU 
6 Metrotech Center 
Brooklyn, NY 11201-3840 
Program Website: 
http://www.poly.edu/heop 

Shawneece Bailey 
sbailey@poly.edu 
Jerry Hultin, President (718) 260-3031 (718) 260-4135 

4-yr 
DW 

Pratt Institute 
200 Willoughby Avenue 
Brooklyn, NY 11205 

Warren White  
 wwhite@pratt.edu    
Thomas F. Schutte, President 

(718) 636-3783 
 

(718) 636-3636 
 

4-yr 
DW 

Rochester Institute of Technology 
One Lomb Memorial Drive 
Rochester, NY 14623 

Belinda S. Bryce 
bsbldc@rit.edu   
William Destler, President 

(585) 475-2506  
          -or- 
(585) 475-7818 

(585) 475-7350 

4-yr 
JD 

Russell Sage College 
45 Ferry Street 
Troy, NY 12180 

Karlyne Osepa 
osepak@sage.edu    
Dr. Susan Scrimshaw, President  

(518) 244-2272 (518) 244-6865 

4-yr 
JD 

Sage College of Albany 
140 New Scotland Avenue 
Albany, NY 12208 

Jermaine Privott 
privoj@sage.edu   
Dr. Susan Scrimshaw, President 

(518) 292-1764 (518) 292-1803 

4-yr 
JD 

St. Bonaventure University 
3261 West State Road 
St. Bonaventure, NY 14778 

Margaret T. Bryner 
MBRYNER@SBU.edu   
Sr. Margaret Carney, O.S.F., President 

(716) 375-2402  
           -or - 
(716) 375-2208 

(716) 375-2677 

4-yr 
DW 

St. John Fisher College 
3690 East Avenue 
Rochester, NY 14618 

Clarence Norman 
Norman@sjfc.edu   
Donald E. Bain, President 

(585) 385-8036 (585) 385-8305 

4-yr 
JD 

St. Lawrence University 
23 Romoda Drive 
Canton, NY 13617 

William Short 
wshort@stlawu.edu   
William L. Fox, President 

(315) 229-5580 (315) 229-7415 

4-yr 
DW 

St. Thomas Aquinas College 
125 Route 340 
Sparkill, NY 10976-1050 

Michael McManus 
mmcmanus@stac.edu  
Margaret M. Fitzpatrick, S.C., President 

(845) 398-4028 (845) 398-4224 

 
  

mailto:dbhalla@nyit.edu
mailto:ah12@nyu.edu
mailto:Cm@niagara.edu
mailto:Gwen.Ames@nyack.edu
mailto:Kmullen@paulsmiths.edu
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Acad. 
Level 

Institution 
Project Director 

 
Telephone Fax Number 

4-yr 
JD 

Siena College 
515 Loudon Road 
Loudonville, NY 12211-1462 

Carol Sandoval 
Sandoval@siena.edu   
Fr. Kevin J. Mullen, O.F.M., President 

(518) 783-2335 (518) 786-5005 

4-yr 
JD 

Skidmore College 
815 North Broadway  
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866-1632 

Jamin Totino 
jtotino@skidmore.edu    
Philip Glotzbach, President 

(518) 580-5770 (518) 580-5781 

4-yr 
DW 

Syracuse University 
804 University Avenue, Suite 009 
Syracuse, NY 13244 

Denise Trionfero, Director 
dvtrionf@syr.edu   
Dr. Nancy Cantor, President 

(315) 443-3867  
          -or - 
(315) 443-4260 

(315) 443-5020 

4-yr 
DW 

Syracuse University Continuing 
Education 
700 University Ave. 
Syracuse, NY 13244-2530 

Joey Tse 
Jttse@uc.syr.edu 
 
Dr. Nancy Cantor, President  

(315) 443-3261 
            -or- 
(315) 443-1304 

(315) 443-3806 

2-yr 
JD 

Trocaire College 
360 Choate Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14220-2094 

Margaret Babcock 
Babcockm@trocaire.edu   
Dr. Paul Hurley, President 

(716) 827-2562 (716) 828-6107 

4-yr 
JD 

Union College 
807 Union Street 
Schenectady, NY  12308 

Philip Poczik 
poczikp@union.edu    
Stephen Charles Ainlay, President 

(518) 388-6115 
            -or- 
(518) 388-6522 

(518) 388-6520 

4-yr 
DW 

University of Rochester 
310 Morey Hall – P.O. Box 270445 
R
 

ochester, NY 14627-0445 

Program Website: 
http://www.rochester.edu/College/OMSA
/HEOP 

Norman Burnett 
nbbt@mail.rochester.edu    
 
 
Joel Seligman, President 

(585) 275-0651 (585) 473-6494 

4-yr 
DW 

Utica College 
1600 Burrstone Road 
Utica, NY 13502-4892 

Johnni Mahdi 
Jmahdi@utica.edu   
Todd S. Hutton, President 

(315) 792-3209 (315) 792-3316 

4-yr 
JD 

Vaughn College of Aeronautics and 
Technology 
LaGuardia Airport 
86-01 23rd Avenue 
Flushing, NY 11369 

Abdel Haiber 
abdel.haiber@Vaughn.edu   
 
 
John C. Fitzpatrick, Jr., President 

(718) 429-6600 
Ext 160 

(718) 429-0256 

mailto:Sandoval@siena.edu
mailto:jtotino@skidmore.edu
mailto:dvtrionf@syr.edu
mailto:Carwhite@uc.syr.edu
mailto:Babcockm@trocaire.edu
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mailto:abdel.haiber@Vaughn.edu

